JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 20, 2007 Hearing Room F
3:00 p.m. Tapes: 34B, 35, 36
Members Present: Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair

Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Co-Chair Schrader

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 426, Benefit Plans For Education District Employees — Public
Hearing
SB 426, Benefit Plans For Education District Employees — Work
Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 34B
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.
007 Steve Bender,
Legislative Fiscal Office
031 Rep. Morgan
034 Mr. Bender
040 Chair Galizio
042 Sen. Walker
044 Mr. Bender
048 Chair Galizio Opens Public Hearing on SB 426, Benefit Plans For
Education District Employees.
057 Francis Charbonnier, Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #1).

Chairman McMinnville
School Board

171 Chair Galizio
184 Jean Thorn,

Administrator, Public
Employees Benefit

Board
231 Rep. Morgan
245 Ms. Thorn
258 Rep. Morgan
266 Ms. Thorn
274 Rep. Morgan

296 Ms. Thorn



338
341

352
362
381
392

Tape 35A

001
022

026

047
052

101
104
109
122
129
149
173
193
211
231
239

276

371

416
426

Tape 36A

001
059

Chair Galizio

Daron Hill, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Rep. Morgan
Ms. Thorn
Chair Galizio

Sue McGrory, Chair,
Legislative Advisory
Council, Oregon
Education Association

Ms. McGrory
Chair Galizio
Larry Wolf, President,

Oregon Education
Association

Chair Galizio

John Witty, High Desert
Education Service
District

Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse
Mr. Witty
Sen. Morse
Mr. Witty
Sen. Deckert
Mr. Witty
Sen. Deckert
Mr. Witty
Chair Galizio

Brett Yancey, Business
Manager, Springfield
Public School

Kathy Rodeman,
Business Manager,
Corvallis School District

Randy Schild,
Superintendent,

Tillamook School District

Chair Galizio

Annette Mattson, Vice-
Chair, David Douglas
School Board

Ms. Mattson

Angie Peterman,
Executive Director,
Oregon Association of
School Business
Officials

Submits written testimony (Exhibit #2),

Continues her testimony.

Submits written testimony (Exhibit #3).

Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #4).

Continued her testimony.
Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #5).
Submitted written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #6).



098 Michael Dembrow, Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #7).
President Portland
Community College
Faculty Confederation

134 Michael Cannerella,
Labor Relations
Specialist, Classified
Employees Union,
Portland Community
College

168 David Rives, Faculty

Member, Portland
Community College

199 Frank Goulard, Faculty
Department Chair of
Mathematics, Portland
Community College

238 Chair Galizio
244 Rep. Sara Gelser
Submitted written testimony from Marilyn Pitts, Mt. Hood
Community College (Exhibit #8).
Written Registration List (Exhibit #9).
275 Chair Galizio
278 Chair Galizio Closes Public Hearing on SB 426.
292 Chair Galizio Open Work Session on SB 426, Benefit Plans For Education
District Employees.
294 Mr. Hill Referred to SB 426A previously submitted at Exhibit #5,
2/15/2007
Submitted LFO Analysis (Exhibit #10).
Submitted response from PEBB (Exhibit #11).
329 Rep. Morgan
344 Chair Galizio
364 Mr. Hill
SB 426-A7 (Exhibit #12).
SB 426-A8 (Exhibit #13).
388 Sen. Devlin Moves to adopt SB 426 A7 and A8.
389 Chair Galizio
395 Rep. Morgan
400 Chair Galizio
408 Vote: 7-3 -1
Exc: Sen. Walker
Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson,
Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan
421 Chair Galizio Declares the motion CARRIED.
425 Rep. Edwards Moves to adopt SB 426 A4.
SB 426-A4 (Exhibit #14).
430 Chair Galizio
434 Rep. Edwards

Tape 35B



001
037

082
083
090
094
106
120
121
122
123
151
167
210
214

225
227

341
392

396
Tape 36B

001
067

069

075
077

093
094
097
103
106

Rep. Edwards
Rep. Morgan

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Edwards
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Morse
Rep. Edwards
Sen. Morse
Rep. Edwards
Sen. Morse
Rep. Edwards
Sen. Deckert
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan

Sen. Morse
Chair Galizio

Rep. Jenson

Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Rep. Barnhart

Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Barnhart
Chair Galizio

Continues description of the motion.

Vote: 2-8-1
Exc: Sen. Walker
Aye: Sen. Starr; Rep. Edwards

No: Sens. Schrader, Morse, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps.
Morgan, Jenson, Barnhart, Galizio

Declares the motion FAILED.

Presented a conceptual amendment to SB 426 (Exhibit #15).

Submitted written testimony in support of conceptual
amendment (Exhibit #16).

Moves to adopt the conceptual amendment to SB 426.

Continues his comments motion.

Vote: 4 -6 -1
Exc: Sen. Walker
Aye: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson

No: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Edwards,
Barnhart, Galizio

Declares the motion FAILED.
Moves to adopt SB 426 A6.
SB 426-A6 (Exhibit #17).

Vote: 7 -3 -1
Exc: Sen. Walker

Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson,
Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio

No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan



112
113

122
125
130
139

144
147

151
155
183
216
253
277

285
286

Chair Galizio
Rep. Edwards

Chair Galizio
Rep. Edwards
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Devlin

Rep. Jenson
Sen. Starr
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Declares the motion CARRIED.
Move to adopt SB 426 AS5.
SB 426-A5 (Exhibit #18).

Vote: 7 -3 -1
Exc: Sen. Walker

Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson,
Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio

No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 426 as Amended to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 7-3-1
Exc: Sen. Walker

Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson,
Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio

No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Rep. Morgan
Declares the motion CARRIED.
Adjourns the meeting at 5:23 p.m.



