JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 20, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 34B, 35, 36
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Starr Sen. Walker Co-Chair Schrader
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Leg Eric Sorenson, Committee Assi	jislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	Hearing	cation District Employees – Public cation District Employees – Work

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 34B		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.
007	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	
031	Rep. Morgan	
034	Mr. Bender	
040	Chair Galizio	
042	Sen. Walker	
044	Mr. Bender	
048	Chair Galizio	Opens Public Hearing on SB 426, Benefit Plans For Education District Employees.
057	Francis Charbonnier, Chairman McMinnville School Board	Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #1).
171	Chair Galizio	
184	Jean Thorn, Administrator, Public Employees Benefit Board	
231	Rep. Morgan	
245	Ms. Thorn	
258	Rep. Morgan	
266	Ms. Thorn	
274	Rep. Morgan	
296	Ms. Thorn	

338	Chair Galizio	
341	Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office	
352	Rep. Morgan	
362	Ms. Thorn	
381	Chair Galizio	
392	Sue McGrory, Chair, Legislative Advisory Council, Oregon Education Association	Submits written testimony (Exhibit #2) ,
Tape 35A		
001	Ms. McGrory	Continues her testimony.
022	Chair Galizio	
026	Larry Wolf, President, Oregon Education Association	Submits written testimony (Exhibit #3).
047	Chair Galizio	
052	John Witty, High Desert Education Service District	
101	Chair Galizio	
104	Sen. Morse	
109	Mr. Witty	
122	Sen. Morse	
129	Mr. Witty	
149	Sen. Deckert	
173	Mr. Witty	
193	Sen. Deckert	
211	Mr. Witty	
231	Chair Galizio	
239	Brett Yancey, Business Manager, Springfield Public School	
276	Kathy Rodeman, Business Manager, Corvallis School District	
371	Randy Schild, Superintendent, Tillamook School District	
416	Chair Galizio	
426	Annette Mattson, Vice- Chair, David Douglas School Board	Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #4).
Tape 36A		
001	Ms. Mattson	Continued her testimony.
059	Angie Peterman, Executive Director, Oregon Association of School Business Officials	Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #5). Submitted written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #6).

098	Michael Dembrow, President Portland Community College Faculty Confederation	Presented written testimony on SB 426 (Exhibit #7).
134	Michael Cannerella, Labor Relations Specialist, Classified Employees Union, Portland Community College	
168	David Rives, Faculty Member, Portland Community College	
199	Frank Goulard, Faculty Department Chair of Mathematics, Portland Community College	
238	Chair Galizio	
244	Rep. Sara Gelser	
		Submitted written testimony from Marilyn Pitts, Mt. Hood Community College (Exhibit #8).
275	Chair Galizio	Written Registration List (Exhibit #9).
273	Chair Galizio	Classes Dublic Hearing on SP 426
278	Chair Galizio	Closes Public Hearing on SB 426. Open Work Session on SB 426, Benefit Plans For Education
202		District Employees.
294	Mr. Hill	Referred to SB 426A previously submitted at Exhibit #5, 2/15/2007
		Submitted LFO Analysis (Exhibit #10).
000	Den Mannen	Submitted response from PEBB (Exhibit #11).
329	Rep. Morgan	
344	Chair Galizio	
364	Mr. Hill	
		SB 426-A7 (Exhibit #12) .
388	Sen. Devlin	SB 426-A8 (Exhibit #13) . Moves to adopt SB 426 A7 and A8.
389	Chair Galizio	
395	Rep. Morgan	
400	Chair Galizio	
408		Vote: 7 – 3 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Walker
		Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson, Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
101		No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan
421	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED .
425	Rep. Edwards	Moves to adopt SB 426 A4. SB 426-A4 (Exhibit #14) .
430	Chair Galizio	
434	Rep. Edwards	
Tape 35B		

001	Rep. Edwards	Continues description of the motion.
037	Rep. Morgan	
082	Chair Galizio	
083	Sen. Devlin	
090	Rep. Edwards	
094	Sen. Devlin	
106	Sen. Morse	
120	Rep. Edwards	
121	Sen. Morse	
122	Rep. Edwards	
123	Sen. Morse	
151	Rep. Edwards	
167	Sen. Deckert	
210	Chair Galizio	
214		Vote: 2 – 8 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Walker
		Aye: Sen. Starr; Rep. Edwards
		No: Sens. Schrader, Morse, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Morgan, Jenson, Barnhart, Galizio
225	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion FAILED .
227	Rep. Morgan	Presented a conceptual amendment to SB 426 (Exhibit #15).
		Submitted written testimony in support of conceptual amendment (Exhibit #16).
341	Sen. Morse	Moves to adopt the conceptual amendment to SB 426.
392	Chair Galizio	
396 Tape 36B	Rep. Jenson	
001	Don Jonson	Continues his comments motion.
067	Rep. Jenson Chair Galizio	Continues his comments motion.
069		Vote: 4 – 6 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Walker
		Aye: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
		No: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
075	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion FAILED .
077	Rep. Barnhart	Moves to adopt SB 426 A6.
		SB 426-A6 (Exhibit #17) .
093	Chair Galizio	
094	Rep. Morgan	
097	Rep. Barnhart	
103	Chair Galizio	
106		Vote: 7 – 3 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Walker
		Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson, Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
		No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan

112 113	Chair Galizio Rep. Edwards	Declares the motion CARRIED . Move to adopt SB 426 A5. SB 426-A5 (Exhibit #18) .
122	Chair Galizio	
125	Rep. Edwards	
130	Chair Galizio	
139		Vote: 7 – 3 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Walker
		Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson, Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
		No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Reps. Morgan
144	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED.
147	Devlin	Moves SB 426 as Amended to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
151	Rep. Jenson	
155	Sen. Starr	
183	Sen. Devlin	
216	Rep. Morgan	
253	Chair Galizio	
277	Chair Galizio	Vote: 7 – 3 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Walker
		Aye: Sens. Schrader, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Jenson, Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
		No: Sens. Morse, and Starr; Rep. Morgan
285	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED.
286	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 5:23 p.m.